

LALA LAJPAT RAI UNIVERSITY OF VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES, HISAR

NOTIFICATION

Amendment No. 01/2025

No. Reg./A-1/2025/ 2431

Dated: 02.06.2025

In pursuance of the decision taken by the Academic Council vide **Agenda Item No. 71A-15** in its 71st meeting held on 15.05.2025, the following amendments/additions have been made in Chapter XV and XIV of University Calendar Volume-II:

Existing Rules	Amended Rules
<p>6. PENALTIES (As per Amendment 3/2018 dated 12.4.2018)</p> <p>The following penalty can be imposed upon any student of the university found involved in use of unfair means:</p> <p>A-1. For Old VCI system</p> <p>For the students of B.V.Sc.&A.H. programme, the following will be the penalties for using unfair means:</p> <p>A student found involved in case of unfair means in internal examination of any semester either in theory or practical examination in any course will be declared fail in all the courses of that particular semester.</p> <p>A student found involved in case of unfair means in external examination of either theory or practical examination of any course will be declared fail in all the courses of that academic year.</p>	<p>6. PENALTIES</p> <p>The following penalty can be imposed upon any student of the university found involved in use of unfair means:</p> <p>A-1. For Old VCI system –Deleted.</p>
<p>A 2. For New VCI system</p> <p>A student found involved in case of unfair means in any subject of any term of internal assessment will be awarded zero marks in all the subjects of all the terms of internal assessments.</p>	<p>A-1. For the students of B.V.Sc. & A.H. programme</p> <p>(a) First offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the first time in his/her degree program in any subject during internal assessment will be awarded zero marks in all the three internal assessments of that particular subject.</p>


<p>A student found involved in case of unfair means in any subject of final external examination in theory or internal practical examination will be declared fail in all the subjects of that academic year.</p>	<p>A student found involved in case of unfair means for the first time during his/her degree program in any subject/paper of Annual/ Supplementary examination, whether external theory or internal practical examination will be declared fail in that particular subject of that academic year.</p> <p>(b) Second offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the second time in his/her degree program during internal assessment of any subject (even in the same academic year) will be awarded zero marks in all the internal assessments of all the subjects of that particular academic year.</p> <p>A student found involved in case of unfair means for the second time during his/her degree program in any subject/paper of Annual/ Supplementary examination, whether external theory or internal practical examination (even in the same academic year) will be declared fail in all the subjects of that particular academic year.</p> <p>(c) Third and subsequent offences: On repeating the unfair means for third or more time during any examination of the degree program (even in the same academic year), the student will be declared fail in all the subjects of that particular academic year as well as debarred/expelled from the university for one academic year, in addition to the academic year in which the offence occurred.</p> <p>Note:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The number of offences will be counted irrespective of internal assessment or external examination. 2. Once the penalty has been applied, the final outcome of the result declaration will be determined in accordance with the rules outlined in Chapter II.
<p>A-3. For the students of B.Tech. (Dairy Technology) programme:</p> <p>The following will be the penalties for using unfair means: A student found involved in case of unfair means in mid term examination of any semester in theory examination of any course will be awarded zero marks in all the courses of mid-term examinations of that</p>	<p>A-2. For the students of B.Tech. (Dairy Technology) programme:</p> <p>(a) First offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the first time in his/her degree program during mid-term/ semester end examination, whether theory or practical of any course, will be declared fail/US in that particular course.</p>

<p>particular semester.</p> <p>A student found involved in case of unfair means in end term examination of any semester either in theory or practical examination of any course will be declared fail in all the course of that particular semester.</p>	<p>(b) Second offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the second time in his/her degree programme during mid-term/ semester end examination, whether theory or practical (even in the same semester or academic year) will be declared fail/US in all the courses in that particular semester registered by the student.</p> <p>(c) Third and subsequent offences: On repeating the unfair means for the third or more time during mid-term/ semester end examination, whether theory or practical (even in the same semester or academic year), student will be declared fail in all the courses registered by him/her in that particular semester as well as he/she will be debarred/expelled from the university for two subsequent semesters, in addition to the semester in which the offence occurred.</p>
<p>B. For the students of M.V.Sc. & Ph.D. programmes:</p> <p>The following will be the penalties for using unfair means:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. First offence: 'F' grade in all the courses registered in the relevant semester. 2. Second offence (even in the same semester): Debarred for two years i.e. for four semesters (the semester in which caught using unfair means to be counted as the first semester followed by three more semesters, and the OGPA of that academic year be calculated only after the student joins back in the same semester after the period of punishment). 3. Third offence: On repeating unfair means third time (in the same semester or any time else during the programme), the student may be debarred/expelled from the university forever. 	<p>B. For the students of M. Tech, M.V.Sc. & Ph.D. programmes:</p> <p>(a) First offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the first time in his/her degree program during mid-term/ semester end/ comprehensive examination, whether theory or practical of any course, will be declared fail/US in that particular course.</p> <p>(b) Second offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the second time in his/ her degree programme during mid-term/ semester end/ comprehensive examination, whether theory or practical of any course (even in the same semester or academic year) will be declared fail/US in all the courses of that particular semester registered by the student.</p> <p>(c) Third and subsequent offences: On repeating the unfair means for the third or more time during mid-term/ semester end/ comprehensive examination, whether theory or practical (even in the same semester or academic year), student will be declared fail/US in all the courses registered by him/her in that particular semester as well as he/she will be debarred/expelled from the university for one semester, in addition to the semester in which the offence occurred.</p>

Amendments in Rules and Regulations Governing Diploma Courses
CHAPTER XIV RULES RELATING TO THE PROCESS OF UNFAIR MEANS CASES AND PENALTIES THEREOF

Existing Rules	Amended Rules
<p>Rules and Process for Unfair mean cases as per CHAPTER XV of University Calendar Volume II shall be applicable. However, penalty shall be as follow for diploma courses.</p> <p>Penalty: <i>Student shall be awarded 'Zero mark' in all the examination papers if use of unfair means is established in even one examination paper.</i></p>	<p>Rules and Process for Unfair mean cases as per CHAPTER XV of University Calendar Volume II shall be applicable. However, penalty shall be as follow for diploma courses.</p> <p>Penalty: (a) First offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the first time in his/her diploma program during theory or practical examination of any course/paper will be awarded 'zero marks' in that particular course/paper. (b) Second offence: A student found involved in case of unfair means for the second time in his/her diploma program during theory or practical examination (even in the same academic year) of any course/paper will be awarded 'Zero marks' in all the courses registered by the student in that particular academic year. (c) Third and subsequent offences: On repeating the unfair means for the third or more time in his/her diploma program during theory or practical examination (even in the same academic year), the student will be awarded 'Zero marks' in all the courses registered by the student in that particular academic year as well as debarred/expelled from the College/ Institute/ University for one academic year, in addition to the academic year in which the offense occurred.</p>

Above amendments / additions in the Rules of the University Calendar Volume-II may be brought to the notice of all concerned.


02.06.2025
Registrar

Endst. No.: Reg./A-1/2025/ 2432-72

Dated: 02.06.2025

- 1) SPS to VC for kind information of Worthy Vice-Chancellor.
- 2) All Deans / Director / Officers / HoDs / Offices / Sections (including outstation)
- 3) In-charge website, LUVAS for uploading on the University website.
- 4) All Deans of affiliated private colleges/institutes.


02/06/2025
Dy. Superintendent
for Registrar